## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government Department of Housing & Human Services Community Development Division 2015-2019 CONSOLIDATED PLAN and 2019 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AMENDMENTS

As required by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government prepared a 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan, which is a strategic document that reports the community development and housing needs of Terrebonne Parish. An Annual Action Plan for each year stating how Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government will address those needs with allocated Community Development Block Grant and HOME Investment Partnerships Program entitlement funds was also prepared as required.

The Department of Housing and Human Services' Community Development Division proposes the following amendments to its 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan and 2019 Annual Action Plan to address the impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

## Citizen Participation Plan

- 1. The Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government shall involve citizens in substantial amendments to the Consolidated Plan. A substantial amendment shall constitute a change of twenty-five percent (25%) or more in funding for a previously approved activity.
- 2. In the event of a declared disaster or emergency, the number of published notices and the comment period for a substantial amendment to include new funding or to reprogram current funds shall be reduced. To expedite the response time to meet immediate community development needs, one (1) public notice shall be published and citizens will be allowed a five (5) day comment period prior to the submission of an amendment.

## 2019 Annual Action Plan

A Community Development Block Grant allocation of \$564,639.00 authorized by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), Public Law 116-136 is being added under Amendment #1 to the 2019 Annual Action Plan. The following projects and funding levels are being proposed to to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the impacts of Coronavirus or COVID-19:

Terrebonne Churches United Food Bank	\$154,000.00
Homeless Prevention	\$297,712.00
Planning, Administration and Staff Costs for Authorized Absences Related to	\$112,927.00
COVID-19	

The Citizen Participation Plan and the 2019 Annual Action Plan can be viewed in their entirety at <a href="http://www.tpcg.org/index.php?f=community">http://www.tpcg.org/index.php?f=community</a> development&p=index Persons that do not

have the capability to view the documents on-line can call the Community Development Division at 985-873-6591 to make an appointment to view the documents.

Citizens are hereby given an opportunity to comment on these amendments beginning May 11, 2020 through May 15, 2020. Comments may be submitted in writing to <a href="mailto:kcunningham@tpcg.org">kcunningham@tpcg.org</a> or at the following address by appointment:

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government Department of Housing and Human Services 809 Barrow Street Houma, LA 70360 Attention: Kelli Cunningham, CD Administrator

All written comments will be considered prior to the amendments being submitted to the US Department of Housing and Urban Development's New Orleans Field Office.